ORDINANCE NO. 6, 1954

An Ordinance Concerning the Annexation of Adjacent and Contiguous Territory Pursuant to the Filing of a Voluntary Petition for Annexation.

WHEREAS, RUBY L. SIEBENTHAL is the owner of property, the South line of which is in line with the South line of Maxwell Manors Addition to the City of Bloomington, Indiana, extended Eastward to High Street, and

WHEREAS, the Petitioner, RUBY L. SIEBENTHAL, has filed with the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, a Petition, requesting that said property be annexed to the City of Bloomington, and

CAA480

WHEREAS, the Petitioner is the sole owner of said real estate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COLMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1: That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to, and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

> A part of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section Three (3), Township Eight (8) North, Range One (1) West, bounded and described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the Southwest corner of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of said Section Three (3), Township and Range aforesaid, this point of beginning being also the Southeast corner of Maxwell Manors Addition to the City of Bloomington, Indiana; running thence East for a distance of Five Hundred Fifty (550) feet to a point; running thence North for a distance of Six Hundred Sixty and forty-five hundredths (660.45) feet to a point; running thence West for a distance of Five Hundred Fifty (550) feet to a point; running thence South Six Hundred Sixty and fortyfive hundredths (660.45) feet to the real point of beginning.

The above described real estate is platted as the FIRST ADDITION, ROB-BEN-MAR ADDITION, and contains Lots Numbered One (1) to Twenty-One (21) inclusive.

Section 2: BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described, as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana; which said real estate has been platted in an Addition to be designated as "First Addition, Rob-Ben-Mar Addition" to the City of Bloomington, Indiana

Section 3: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its massage, promulgation and publication, in accordance with the law. Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 20 day of April, 1954.

S/Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the 20 day of April, 1954, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 20 day of April, 1954, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Emmett Kelly, Mayor

40